The 2018 Future of Rural Texas Poll

Strategic Research Associates, LLC
10/24/2018

800 adult Texans living in 172 counties defined by the Office of Management and Budget’s
(OMB) Rural-Urban Continuum Codes as non-Metro, who also say, when asked, that they
live in “rural” community were interviewed between October 8-17, 2018. The survey was
conducted with live interviewers over landline (50 percent) and cellular telephones (50 percent).
The margin of error for the entire sample is +/- 3.46 percentage points.



Q1A. Would you say that you live in an urban, suburban, or rural community?

Percent

Rural 100

Q1B. How long have you lived in the community where you live now?

Percent
Less than 1 year 1
1 to 5 years 11
6 to 10 years 14
11 to 20 years 25
21 to 30 years 15
31 to 40 years 15
41 to 50 years 19

Q2. How would you rate the overall quality of life in the area where you live?

Percent
Excellent 33
Good 46
Fair 17
Poor )
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 333 29.0 322 353 324 32.6 36.0 39.1 23.1 44.0 30.4 34.2 33.9 29.8
Good 522 424 463 437 464 45.9 44.5 39.1 51.3 489 42.4 46.4 443 49.8
Fair 11.8 213 164 173 177 15.5 14.8 17.6 20.8 4.7 19.7 16.9 16.1 17.7
Poor 2.7 7.3 51 38 35 6.0 4.8 4.2 4.8 2.4 7.4 2.5 5.8 2.7
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 5-20yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 26.8 35.8 31.3 33.2 21.9 29.3 32.2 30.9 41.7 249
Good 50.3 42.1 48.3 45.6 52.1 52.5 44.7 41.1 41.8 54.1
Fair 21.5 17.7 14.6 17.1 16.5 15.4 18.2 25.1 13.6 9.1
Poor 14 4.4 5.8 4.2 9.5 2.8 4.9 2.8 2.9 11.8




Next, I have two questions that I'd like you to answer in just a few words. . .

Q3A. What would you say is the most important problem facing Texas today? [OPEN-
ENDED)]

Percent

Border security 21
Immigration 19
Government/politics in general
Crime and drugs

Education

0]

Unemployment /jobs

Health care

Political opposition

Taxes

Political corruption/leadership
Political incivility

State government spending
The economy

Transportation /roads/traffic
Moral decline

Opioid/prescription drug abuse
Social welfare programs

Trade agreements

Water supply

Other
Don’t know /none
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Open-ended item cross-tabulations can be viewed in Appendix A.



Q3B. What would you say is the most important problem facing the place where you live
today? [OPEN-ENDED)]

Percent

Drugs and attendant crime 18
Unemployment /jobs 10
Transportation/roads/traffic
Education

Health care

oo

Political corruption/leadership
The economy

Immigration

Taxes

Government /politics in general

Lack of resources
Community feel
Housing
Infrastructure
Political opposition

Population aging
Population growth
Poverty

Race relations
Water supply

Other
Don’t know/none

N NS R e e L e e e e S B NS TSGR S &2 S SN @ BN |

—_

Open-ended item cross-tabulations can be viewed in Appendix A.



Again, in just a few words. . .

Q4A. What do you like most about the place where you live? [OPEN-ENDED)]

Percent
Rural 34
Neighbors/community 17
Peaceful /quiet 13
Town size 9
Location 6
Familiarity )
Outdoor activities 2
Safe 2
Scenery 2
Cost of living 1
Education 1
Family around 1
Local government 1
Weather 1
Other 1
Don’t know/none 5

Open-ended item cross-tabulations can be viewed in Appendix A.



Q4B. What do you think would most improve the overall quality of life in the place where
you live? [OPEN-ENDED)]

Percent

Better job opportunities

Better roads/transportation

Improved local amenities/more things to do
More policing/less crime and drugs

Better infrastructure

Fewer people
Lower taxes
Better education
Better economy
Better health care

Better local government
Better water supply
Improved local aesthetics
Increased border security
Increased revenue

Increased social harmony
Less political opposition
More affordable housing
Other

Don’t know /none
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Open-ended item cross-tabulations can be viewed in Appendix A.



Q5. Overall, do you expect you and your family to be better off, about the same, or worse
off a year from now? Would that be a lot or somewhat [better/worse] off?

Percent
A lot better off 22
Somewhat better off 28
About the same 44
Somewhat worse off 1
A lot worse off 2
)
Don’t know/Refuse 4
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
A lot better off 18.8 20.1 21.3 256 23.1 20.0 22.5 25.3 18.3 29.7 23.4 22.0 23.0 18.8
Somewhat better off  31.1  30.3 289 20.0 28.7 26.3  25.6 37.7 286 278 25.9 27.6 284 25.8
About the same 388 476 436 463 408 474 45.9 354 42.8 39.5 41.8 46.8 41.1 49.6
Somewhat worse off 1.1 0.9 16 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.0 0.4 2.3 1.2 1.8 0.9 0.9 2.2
A lot worse off 0.0 0.5 2.7 27 1.9 1.4 2.2 0.0 1.2 0.0 3.1 1.4 2.2 0.7
Don’t know/Refuse 10.2 0.5 19 38 4.1 3.5 2.8 1.2 6.8 1.8 4.0 1.3 4.3 2.9
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month  Once or twice a year Never

A lot better off 22.7 20.9 21.8 20.7 31.0 21.9 21.9 25.0 16.3 24.8
Somewhat better off 26.1 27.0 28.3 28.3 17.6 35.3 27.3 20.8 333 134
About the same 43.2 46.4 42.4 43.9 45.7 39.5 45.4 43.9 448 485
Somewhat worse off 0.0 0.9 2.0 1.0 5.7 0.3 0.7 1.6 2.4 34
A lot worse off 1.0 1.1 2.4 1.9 0.0 1.0 0.2 2.5 2.2 4.6
Don’t know/Refuse 7.0 3.6 3.2 4.2 0.0 2.0 4.6 6.2 1.0 5.4




Q6. Thinking about the economy in the area where you live, would you rate it as excellent,
good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an opinion?

Percent

Excellent 9

Good 58

Poor 22

Terrible 3

Y
Don’t know 7
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 5.3 74 105 11.1 104 7.4 9.9 5.4 8.1 5.6 6.7 11.3 7.3 12.0
Good 54.7 615 59.5 56.8 59.2 57.3 58.1 68.1 55.5  64.4 53.2 61.8 59.8 55.3
Poor 285 203 204 20.7 209 23.4 21.2 9.9 274 20.6 27.5 19.1 19.9 26.6
Terrible 0.0 7.2 33 35 3.0 4.0 2.9 6.6 4.0 2.4 4.7 2.3 3.6 3.3
Don’t know  11.5 3.6 63 7.9 6.6 7.9 7.9 10.0 5.0 7.1 7.9 5.5 9.5 2.9
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 2.9 8.2 11.0 9.4 4.3 11.6 9.0 11.0 4.7 7.0
Good 47.6 60.6 59.1 57.6 58.0 65.0 50.9 60.0 54.6 585
Poor 35.5 19.5 20.9 22.1 29.2 13.7 242 23.3 28.0 28.8
Terrible 3.0 4.0 3.2 3.6 3.3 2.6 5.0 1.5 5.2 3.8
Don’t know 10.9 7.7 5.9 7.3 5.2 7.2 10.9 4.1 7.4 1.9

Q7. How about [RANDOMIZE FROM A-F KEEP DRAWING UNTIL LIST IS
COMPLETE]? [IF NECESSARY: Would you rate [REPEAT ITEM] as excellent,

good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an opinion]

Excellent Good Poor Terrible Don’t know
The availability of jobs 8 35 44 8 5
The wages and incomes that people 4 44 36 6 10
earn
The cost of living for necessities 9 60 18 7 )
like housing, food, and utilities
Opportunities for home ownership 14 53 24 2 6
Opportunities for young people 7 32 40 12 10

entering the job market




QT7A. The availability of jobs

Percent
Excellent 8
Good 35
Poor 44
Terrible 8
Don’t know )
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 4.1 5.4 95 99 100 5.1 8.8 4.8 5.9 7.8 4.4 10.4 6.5 9.9
Good 34.7 315 369 34.6 399 29.4 35.8 47.3 28,5  46.6 33.6 35.7 35.8 32.8
Poor 54.3  46.5 39.0 39.3 38.0 50.0 41.8 35.9 51.8 158 45.8 45.3 42.5 46.6
Terrible 58 123 95 56 7.3 9.5 8.1 9.3 75 271 11.1 4.8 9.3 6.5
Don’t know 1.1 42 51 10.7 49 6.0 5.5 2.7 6.2 2.6 5.1 3.7 6.0 4.3
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 2.4 7.7 8.9 7.2 7.7 8.1 6.5 8.1 7.0 6.3
Good 29.7 36.6 34.6 34.7 38.7 40.1 27.9 37.0 38.8  31.6
Poor 57.9 40.3 43.2 44.8 37.4 40.2 47.5 43.4 43.6 479
Terrible 8.3 10.5 6.6 7.6 14.6 6.4 9.8 6.3 8.7 10.9
Don’t know 1.7 4.9 6.8 5.7 1.6 5.3 8.4 52 1.9 3.3

Q7B. The wages and incomes that people earn

Percent
Excellent 4
Good 44
Poor 36
Terrible 6
)
Don’t know 10
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 5.3 0.9 4.1 4.6 5.3 2.2 3.8 0.0 4.1 17.4 2.6 3.9 3.5 4.4
Good 42.6 409 42.6 499 52.0 35.6 49.6 38.5 35.1 264 33.0 49.0 43.8 44.4
Poor 348 426 389 279 312 41.3 31.4 45.9 43.6 285 43.7 33.3 36.5 35.5
Terrible 43 102 6.0 4.8 3.7 8.9 5.1 13.9 5.5  21.0 10.1 5.4 5.6 7.4
Don’t know  12.9 5.4 8.5 12.8 7.8 11.9 10.0 1.7 11.8 6.8 10.6 8.4 10.6 8.4
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 1.1 2.8 5.2 3.7 1.9 4.8 5.1 2.4 2.0 1.6
Good 42.1 50.7 39.2 44.0 45.1 39.9 48.7 47.6 39.3 441
Poor 39.4 33.2 37.7 36.8 30.9 40.2 30.5 37.5 416 354
Terrible 4.2 6.1 6.8 5.6 13.1 6.0 5.5 6.5 6.8 7.8
Don’t know 13.2 7.1 11.1 9.9 9.0 9.0 10.3 5.9 10.3 11.1




Q7C. The cost of living for necessities like housing, food,

and utilities

Percent

Excellent 9

Good 60

Poor 18

Terrible 7

Don’t know )

Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 3.0 9.6 109 129 126 6.1 11.9 3.3 6.4 6.9 7.6 10.3 9.4 9.7
Good 62.0 643 576 581 623 57.7 578 73.3 61.3  56.1 57.0 63.2 57.7 64.6
Poor 172 162 216 163 138 23.0 15.1 19.7 23.3 35.8 23.1 16.1 19.1 16.7
Terrible 7.4 7.9 76 6.3 6.0 8.7 8.0 3.0 7.5 1.2 10.4 44 9.3 3.4
Don’t know  10.4 1.9 23 6.3 5.2 4.5 7.3 0.7 1.5 0.0 1.9 5.9 4.5 5.7

Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 9.2 9.6 9.4 8.9 7.3 6.5 8.2 174 5.8 4.2
Good 59.5 60.4 59.9 60.7 55.9 66.4 60.7 54.9 60.4  59.6
Poor 26.0 17.2 17.2 19.2 12.3 16.1 22.9 17.0 22.6 12.9
Terrible 2.9 7.7 8.1 6.5 16.3 5.1 6.3 5.4 6.7 15.7
Don’t know 2.5 5.1 5.3 4.7 8.2 5.9 1.9 5.3 4.5 7.5

Q7D. Opportunities for home ownership

Percent
Excellent 14
Good 53
Poor 24
Terrible 2
)
Don’t know 6
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
30-44 45-64 Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K  No College College
11.5 169 16.9 11.5 13.1 12.0 28.4 13.8 14.8 14.5
57.5  53.0 51.2 55.2 58.2 42.7 58.6 45.3 57.2 50.7
27.0 237 23.5 23.9 20.1 40.2 10.6 30.0 19.7 25.9
1.5 3.8 1.7 1.5 0.4 1.2 4.0 1.4 2.6
2.5 2.6 6.6 7.1 4.7 1.2 6.9 6.9 6.3
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

5-20 yrs >20 yrs

Important

Not important

More than once a week Once a week A few times a month  Once or twice a year Never

14.3
52.9
21.8
3.4
7.6

13.6
53.8
24.5
1.9
6.2

16.0
52.0
15.7

6.1
10.2

11.1
51.7
24.1

2.3
10.7

12.4 21.5
60.8 39.6
22.1 319
1.5 0.6
3.1 6.4

10



QT7E. Opportunities for young people entering the job market'

Percent

Excellent 7

Good 32

Poor 40

Terrible 12

Don’t know 10

Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 10.2 0.4 83 63 8.6 4.5 7.6 5.1 5.4 0.0 6.7 8.2 6.6 6.6
Good 309 353 337 289 339 30.6 30.5 41.3 31.6 64.6 34.0 29.5 33.3 30.3
Poor 354 408 411 399 332 46.3 41.3 30.8 39.5 20.8 36.5 38.8 39.1 40.4
Terrible 87 187 103 11.0 125 11.1 11.1 14.7 12.6 9.6 12.8 13.6 10.7 14.0
Don’t know  14.8 4.8 6.6 139 119 7.5 9.5 8.2 10.9 5.0 9.9 9.9 10.3 8.7

Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 7.0 6.4 6.7 6.0 14.2 4.5 8.3 6.6 4.7 9.4
Good 24.3 33.0 33.7 32.3 25.0 35.8 28.0 30.4 39.3 245
Poor 324 41.5 39.8 40.5 33.0 36.9 40.1 42.5 39.7 414
Terrible 20.7 10.0 11.1 11.0 24.0 14.6 8.3 9.4 12.0 198
Don’t know 15.6 9.1 8.7 10.3 3.8 8.2 15.4 11.1 4.3 4.9

Q8. Next, I'd like to know your opinions about healthcare in the area where you live. Would
you rate you and your family’s ability to access quality healthcare in your local area as
excellent, good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an opinion?

How about [ RANDOMIZE FROM B-F; KEEP DRAWING UNTIL LIST IS COM-
PLETE]? [IF NECESSARY: Would you rate you and your family’s ability to
access [REPEAT ITEM)] as excellent, good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an

opinion]

Excellent Good Poor Terrible Don’t know
Quality healthcare 18 49 22 7 4
Medical specialists 13 42 33 6 6
Medical care in an emergency 18 54 21 5 2
Mental health services 6 35 28 8 24
Drug abuse and addiction 3 23 27 12 35
treatment
Healthcare services for the elderly 15 o1 20 ) 9
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Q8A. Quality healthcare

Percent
Excellent 18
Good 49
Poor 22
Terrible 7
Don’t know 4
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 128 159 180 229 139 21.6 18.7 14.3 17.1 5.5 14.5 22.2 17.0 18.9
Good 55.6 445 50.7 46.3 56.0 42.5 50.6 49.8 46.6  53.6 50.8 44.9 51.2 45.9
Poor 221 283 203 187 181 26.0 20.3 22.8 245  30.5 26.8 19.2 22.5 20.7
Terrible 6.5 9.6 75 5.5 6.5 7.9 7.1 8.0 7.0 10.5 5.2 10.7 4.8 11.9
Don’t know 3.0 1.7 35 6.7 5.5 2.0 3.3 5.0 4.7 0.0 2.7 3.0 4.5 2.5
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 12.7 15.4 20.7 18.3 13.2 18.7 16.7 18.1 15.6 17.2
Good 50.6 55.2 44.5 47.9 58.9 49.1 44.0 48.2 59.0 50.3
Poor 19.6 20.0 24.0 23.3 12.7 234 24.2 25.6 174 18.3
Terrible 13.6 5.7 6.8 6.6 14.3 6.8 9.7 4.1 4.3 9.8
Don’t know 3.5 3.7 4.0 3.8 0.9 2.0 5.4 4.0 3.7 4.4
Q8B. Medical specialists
Percent
Excellent 13
Good 42
Poor 33
Terrible 6
)
Don’t know 6
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 15.4 9.1 112 16.1 14.2 11.4 14.6 7.9 10.0  22.0 7.8 16.6 12.5 13.4
Good 347  38.7 483 40.3 420 41.0 42.1 471 384 499 40.8 41.9 40.9 42.7
Poor 37.8 399 280 304 331 33.0 29.6 35.4 40.3 18.7 34.9 31.9 32.3 34.6
Terrible 4.1 9.2 72 48 5.1 7.8 6.7 6.8 5.7 5.7 6.9 5.1 7.2 4.9
Don’t know 8.0 3.1 53 84 5.6 6.8 6.9 2.9 5.7 3.7 9.6 4.5 7.1 44
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 4.3 14.5 13.7 12.4 15.9 18.4 8.5 10.9 10.1 14.0
Good 36.8 38.1 45.4 423 38.6 48.5 42.4 34.9 49.0 33.7
Poor 41.6 31.9 31.9 33.2 33.0 23.1 34.3 42.3 31.3 40.7
Terrible 8.3 8.0 4.7 6.4 6.2 5.9 6.9 4.7 8.0 6.8
Don’t know 9.1 7.6 4.3 5.7 6.4 4.2 7.9 7.2 1.5 4.8
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Q8C. Medical care in an emergency

Percent
Excellent 18
Good 54
Poor 21
Terrible 5
Don’t know 2
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 15.7 16,5 186 225 15.7 21.4 19.1 7.8 19.0  37.6 15.6 20.5 18.3 18.8
Good 59.1 50.8 529 533 57.6 50.0 52.3 51.3 58.8 359 50.8 60.4 53.3 55.1
Poor 23.0 229 205 174 199 21.7 21.7 32.8 16.1 13.7 25.9 12.6 21.8 18.7
Terrible 2.2 5.9 57 4.3 4.2 5.2 4.8 2.6 4.8 6.9 5.1 4.3 4.5 4.9
Don’t know 0.0 3.9 23 24 2.6 1.8 2.1 5.5 1.3 6.0 2.6 2.2 2.1 2.4
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 7.5 18.2 21.5 18.5 13.6 17.8 20.0 154 19.5 13.8
Good 60.1 54.3 52.0 53.2 66.9 61.2 53.7 50.8 42.8 65.2
Poor 24.3 21.4 19.4 21.2 13.3 15.1 19.7 26.8 27.7 13.9
Terrible 5.2 3.9 5.1 4.6 6.3 4.2 44 4.0 5.5 7.2
Don’t know 3.0 2.1 2.0 2.4 0.0 1.7 2.2 2.9 4.5 0.0
Q8D. Mental health services
Percent
Excellent 6
Good 35
Poor 28
Terrible 8
)
Don’t know 24
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 5.3 8.7 39 74 6.6 5.4 6.9 6.6 3.6 15.6 4.2 8.0 44 9.2
Good 423 362 316 306 358 33.2 32.2 48.2 36.3 235 39.1 32.8 35.4 32.8
Poor 245 283 321 249 255 30.6 26.3 29.5 31.7 17.5 29.8 27.4 27.0 29.9
Terrible 4.1 9.2 78 9.3 8.2 7.1 9.3 5.8 4.8 9.2 6.3 5.9 7.3 8.4
Don’t know 238 17.6 24.7 27.8 238 23.7 25.4 9.9 23.7 342 20.6 25.9 25.9 19.6
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 1.8 5.0 7.9 5.7 3.0 11.2 5.5 3.0 2.2 3.0
Good 24.3 37.0 35.2 33.9 43.9 32.5 27.5 39.7 40.7 41.9
Poor 334 26.1 28.1 28.5 25.3 22.6 30.0 32.1 30.9 273
Terrible 10.4 7.9 6.8 7.9 7.1 8.8 6.9 7.5 8.2 84
Don’t know 30.2 23.9 22.1 24.0 20.7 24.9 30.0 17.8 18.0 19.4
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Q8E. Drug abuse and addiction treatment

Percent
Excellent 3
Good 23
Poor 27
Terrible 12
)
Don’t know 35
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 3.9 0.4 34 4.0 3.5 2.5 2.4 0.7 4.3 14.3 3.8 2.5 3.0 3.1
Good 228 240 242 196 237 21.8 22.5 38.9 19.6 12.6 27.2 18.6 23.8 20.8
Poor 176 373 280 24.7 25.1 28.9 29.0 15.1 26.7 14.9 24.7 27.0 28.2 24.4
Terrible 54 11.7 152 13.2 8.5 15.5 12.0 10.2 11.3 299 15.6 10.3 11.3 13.1
Don’t know  50.3 266 29.2 385 39.2 31.4 34.3 35.1 38.1 28.3 28.7 41.6 33.6 38.7
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 2.8 2.0 3.9 2.9 2.0 2.6 4.5 4.0 1.2 0.0
Good 27.0 18.9 24.8 23.3 17.3 28.3 16.9 24.7 273 17.8
Poor 23.0 30.8 24.9 26.8 26.6 21.1 28.8 28.6 273 30.9
Terrible 4.9 12.7 13.1 12.3 9.0 11.3 15.7 10.8 12.1 8.2
Don’t know 42.4 35.7 33.3 34.7 45.1 36.6 34.1 31.9 32.0 43.1
QS8F. Healthcare services for the elderly
Percent
Excellent 15
Good 51
Poor 20
Terrible )
)
Don’t know 9
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 187 116 13.6 176 154 15.0 17.6 8.7 11.6  26.2 11.0 15.9 14.3 17.1
Good 471 56.7  52.7 472 56.3 45.4 49.8 68.5 49.8 339 55.0 52.3 51.0 51.1
Poor 16.1  19.7 21.8 21.8 16.1 24.4 19.0 11.5 25.1 16.4 17.8 17.5 20.3 20.0
Terrible 2.7 5.9 56 44 2.8 6.8 4.9 5.4 3.5 18.8 7.0 4.3 4.8 4.7
Don’t know  15.3 6.1 6.3 9.0 9.3 8.3 8.7 5.8 10.0 4.8 9.2 10.0 9.7 7.1
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 14.7 13.5 16.7 15.5 10.1 17.2 17.8 14.1 10.4 12.4
Good 49.8 56.2 47.2 50.2 58.3 47.7 46.1 50.3 61.7 53.8
Poor 11.9 18.6 23.5 20.8 16.0 214 21.3 21.1 225 15.1
Terrible 3.9 3.7 5.8 4.2 11.6 24 3.2 4.1 3.8 14.0
Don’t know 19.8 8.0 6.7 9.3 3.9 11.2 11.7 10.4 1.7 4.7
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[RANDOMIZE Q9 - Q11]

Q9. Next, I'd like to know your opinions about some public resources in the area where
you live. Would you rate [ RANDOMLY SELECT FROM A-C BELOW] as excellent,
good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an opinion? How about [RANDOMIZE FROM
REMAINDER OF LIST; KEEP DRAWING UNTIL LIST IS COMPLETE]?
[IF NECESSARY: Would you rate [REPEAT ITEM] as excellent, good, poor,
terrible, or don’t you have an opinion]

Excellent Good Poor Terrible Don’t know

The quality of K through 12 22 53 10 5 10
education

Local options for attending colleges 20 52 21 3 4
and universities

Local cultural facilities like 8 42 33 9 9

museums and performance venues

QIA. The quality of K through 12 education

Percent
Excellent 22
Good 53
Poor 10
Terrible 5
)
Don’t know 10
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 227 238 228 194 227 21.6 23.9 10.6 209 374 23.6 22.0 24.3 18.0
Good 49.9 516 534 56.5 522 53.9 51.7 73.8 50.1  53.1 53.3 51.3 54.9 49.5
Poor 88 11.3 101 9.7 10.8 9.1 8.6 9.7 134 1.2 8.1 13.6 7.3 15.1
Terrible 6.3 6.9 43 35 47 5.5 4.7 4.3 5.9 7.1 3.4 5.4 3.5 8.3
Don’t know — 12.3 6.4 9.4 109 9.6 9.9 11.1 1.6 9.7 1.2 11.6 .7 10.1 9.1
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 29.3 24.6 18.5 21.8 19.1 21.1 27.2 16.6 21.9 16.8
Good 46.4 49.8 57.3 52.3 64.3 44.9 54.6 56.6 56.0  61.2
Poor 9.8 9.0 10.8 10.1 9.5 14.1 8.6 11.6 6.7 8.3
Terrible 5.8 5.3 4.8 5.6 0.3 7.6 2.1 6.8 3.6 6.4
Don’t know 8.7 11.4 8.7 10.2 6.9 12.3 7.5 8.5 11.8 7.3
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Q9B. Local options for attending colleges and universities

Percent
Excellent 20
Good 52
Poor 21
Terrible 3
Don’t know 4
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 182 213 195 21.3 229 17.0 20.6 8.9 213 30.7 16.7 22.1 18.5 23.1
Good 49.6 51.0 55.1 51.7 49.7 54.9 54.6 53.6 473 515 53.3 53.5 52.3 52.2
Poor 26.7 26.0 15.6 186 21.9 19.7 17.6 31.4 24.6 16.6 20.5 21.0 21.4 19.6
Terrible 3.8 0.0 33 27 1.5 3.7 2.4 2.5 3.2 0.0 4.1 1.4 2.5 2.8
Don’t know 1.6 1.7 6.5 5.7 4.0 4.6 4.8 3.6 3.5 1.2 5.3 2.1 5.3 2.4
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 12.9 19.1 22.6 19.6 244 26.6 15.2 17.3 23.0 20.5
Good 55.3 53.5 50.6 53.0 45.0 61.1 57.0 50.7 39.4 43.2
Poor 26.7 21.6 18.7 20.9 17.2 8.8 20.9 244 28.6 27.2
Terrible 1.9 3.5 2.1 2.5 5.1 0.6 3.1 2.6 5.1 3.1
Don’t know 3.2 2.3 6.1 4.0 8.4 2.9 3.8 4.9 3.8 5.9
QIC. Local cultural facilities like museums and performance venues
Percent
Excellent 8
Good 42
Poor 33
Terrible 9
)
Don’t know 9
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 2.3 7.0 9.1 10.8 7.7 7.6 7.8 2.6 77 255 9.8 5.9 7.1 8.7
Good 464 33.7 40.8 46.5 38.9 45.0 41.9 32.2 452 30.3 39.4 45.3 40.1 45.3
Poor 305 371 354 269 332 32.0 30.6 494 33.1 18.3 35.3 32.3 33.7 30.6
Terrible 6.9 141 81 6.2 6.2 11.1 8.8 10.4 7.0 226 9.3 8.3 8.2 9.3
Don’t know  14.0 8.2 6.6 9.6 139 4.3 11.0 5.5 7.1 3.3 6.1 8.2 10.9 6.1
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 2.6 7.4 9.0 6.8 8.7 6.9 9.0 5.1 6.6 6.2
Good 51.8 42.1 39.3 43.3 32.5 47.6 43.5 43.0 31.1 39.1
Poor 21.9 32.0 35.8 32.2 39.2 25.8 29.3 36.6 401 39.0
Terrible 13.6 8.0 7.8 8.7 6.1 10.4 9.0 7.7 9.8 6.3
Don’t know 10.1 10.5 8.1 9.0 13.4 9.2 9.3 7.7 12.4 9.4
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Q10. Next, I'd like to know your opinions about some natural resources in the area where
you live. Would you rate [ RANDOMLY SELECT FROM A-C BELOW] as excellent,
good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an opinion? How about [RANDOMIZE FROM
REMAINDER OF LIST; KEEP DRAWING UNTIL LIST IS COMPLETE]?
[IF NECESSARY: Would you rate [REPEAT ITEM] as excellent, good, poor,
terrible, or don’t you have an opinion]

Excellent Good Poor Terrible Don’t know

The quality of the air 33 61 5 1 0
The quality of the water in the 20 o4 17 3 6
rivers, lakes, or coastal areas

The availability of open spaces like 29 54 14 1 2
public parks and other natural

settings

Q10A. The quality of the air

Percent

Excellent 33

Good 61

Poor 5)

Terrible 1

)
Don’t know 0
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 24.7 292 383 356 356 30.1 34.5 25.3 323 23.0 35.8 34.5 33.1 32.5
Good 70.4  60.7 554 59.8 60.9 60.4 59.9 69.6 60.5  50.8 56.6 62.1 61.2 59.7
Poor 3.3 8.0 56 3.0 2.9 7.2 4.5 0.0 6.3 228 5.5 34 4.9 5.1
Terrible 0.0 2.1 0.7 09 0.6 1.2 0.3 5.1 0.8 3.3 2.1 0.0 0.2 2.1
Don’t know 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.0 1.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 37.2 343 30.8 32.8 33.7 34.1 38.8 23.9 36.1 298
Good 57.1 60.6 61.7 60.4 64.5 61.3 54.9 68.9 60.5 60.5
Poor 3.1 4.2 6.1 5.3 1.8 1.0 5.6 7.1 3.4 8.4
Terrible 2.6 0.6 0.7 1.0 0.0 2.1 0.7 0.2 0.0 1.3
Don’t know 0.0 0.4 0.7 0.6 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Q10B. The quality of the water in the rivers, lakes, or coastal areas

Percent
Excellent 20
Good 54
Poor 17
Terrible 3
Don’t know 6
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 226 144 200 209 209 18.3 20.8 31.0 145 14.3 21.5 19.5 19.1 20.6
Good 55.5 51.8 554 532 57.7 50.5 51.2 47.9 61.5  61.2 55.1 56.6 52.5 57.4
Poor 132 259 171 141 155 19.3 174 134 184 179 12.6 19.3 18.0 16.1
Terrible 1.1 2.9 3.7 27 1.9 3.7 2.9 34 2.6 0.0 6.2 1.1 3.4 1.5
Don’t know 7.5 5.0 3.7 9.0 4.0 8.2 7.8 4.4 3.0 6.7 4.6 3.5 6.9 4.4
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 26.7 18.0 19.2 20.2 184 20.6 23.1 16.0 21.4 15.9
Good 48.0 56.2 54.1 52.9 67.0 56.2 56.8 48.5 546 50.1
Poor 14.4 19.8 16.1 18.1 7.8 14.5 13.5 25.2 16.9  20.7
Terrible 11 14 42 2.7 49 1.9 1.0 3.1 3.6 7.3
Don’t know 9.8 4.5 6.3 6.1 1.9 6.7 5.6 7.3 34 6.0

Q10C. The availability of open spaces like public parks and other natural settings

Percent
Excellent 29
Good 54
Poor 14
Terrible 1
)
Don’t know 2
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 36.6 182 29.8 30.0 30.3 27.5 28.5 40.4 26.4  35.0 32.7 28.2 28.5 29.6
Good 51.0 644 528 50.5 50.1 58.6 56.2 50.4 521  43.6 46.6 59.5 53.3 56.0
Poor 113 139 149 143 155 12.0 12.3 7.4 180 214 17.9 10.2 14.0 13.3
Terrible 0.0 0.4 1.7 18 1.1 1.1 1.0 0.7 1.5 0.0 2.4 0.3 14 0.5
Don’t know 1.1 3.1 08 34 3.0 0.9 2.1 1.1 2.1 0.0 0.5 1.8 2.7 0.6
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 34.3 28.3 28.0 29.2 24.5 32.8 32.8 26.1 27.8 19.9
Good 49.8 55.9 54.0 54.3 51.8 53.1 52.2 55.0 52.7 583
Poor 15.8 11.7 14.9 13.6 17.7 11.9 12.0 18.1 13.6 15.9
Terrible 0.0 0.6 1.8 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.1 0.0 34 1.7
Don’t know 0.0 3.4 1.3 18 4.0 1.7 1.9 0.9 2.5 4.2
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Q11. Next, I'd like to know your opinions about the infrastructure in the area where you
live. Would you rate [RANDOMLY SELECT FROM A-F BELOW] as excellent,
good, poor, terrible, or don’t you have an opinion? How about [RANDOMIZE FROM
REMAINDER OF LIST; KEEP DRAWING UNTIL LIST IS COMPLETE]?
[IF NECESSARY: Would you rate [REPEAT ITEM] as excellent, good, poor,
terrible, or don’t you have an opinion]

Excellent Good Poor Terrible Don’t know

The quality of the roads 8 46 29 17 0
The cost and reliability of your 18 61 16 4 1
electricity

The cost and reliability of your 19 62 11 5 2
water supply

Access to high speed internet 11 48 24 9 9
Cell phone service 8 52 25 11 3
Availability of housing 11 53 24 3 9

QI11A. The quality of the roads

Percent
Excellent 8
Good 46
Poor 29
Terrible 17
)
Don’t know 0
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 4.6 6.1 71 129 9.3 6.1 9.8 6.2 3.9 9.8 6.2 9.1 6.2 10.7
Good 56.2 442 421 434 472 443 46.1 52.5 435 45.0 40.9 45.2 48.7 40.2
Poor 16.8 337 335 313 292 29.7 27.1 28.2 35.7 133 33.7 28.2 28.0 32.3
Terrible 223 152 174 123 14.2 194 17.1 12.6 164 32.0 18.9 17.3 16.7 16.8
Don’t know 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.0 0.4 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.0
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 1.8 6.2 10.5 7.7 6.9 12.3 6.0 2.7 9.2 8.2
Good 41.2 52.2 41.9 45.6 43.8 44.5 44.9 40.0 523 46.9
Poor 22.4 30.1 30.7 29.1 40.5 274 28.6 40.4 244 284
Terrible 34.6 11.5 16.4 17.4 8.8 15.6 20.4 16.1 14.1 16.5
Don’t know 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0
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Q11B. The cost and reliability of your electricity

Percent
Excellent 18
Good 61
Poor 16
Terrible 4
Don’t know 1
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 228 151 164 176 21.0 14.4 18.5 10.6 18.4 15.9 17.5 18.0 17.7 17.9
Good 55.7 684 625 57.8 58.0 64.4 61.7 56.5 61.2  60.6 61.3 65.8 59.4 64.4
Poor 147 124 163 199 171 15.0 15.2 30.1 14.5 8.1 17.6 11.9 16.5 15.1
Terrible 5.8 3.4 3.7 32 3.3 4.6 3.5 2.8 4.6 13.1 3.0 3.6 4.9 2.1
Don’t know 1.1 0.8 1.1 1.5 0.6 1.7 1.1 0.0 1.3 2.4 0.7 0.8 1.4 0.5
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 174 18.8 17.1 18.2 15.0 16.2 22.3 16.0 17.8 15.5
Good 68.5 62.6 58.2 59.5 72.7 65.9 58.6 61.2 55.3 61.0
Poor 8.2 14.8 19.0 17.1 9.0 13.1 13.8 17.7 21.8 19.8
Terrible 3.3 3.6 44 4.2 2.2 3.8 5.3 3.1 3.3 3.1
Don’t know 2.6 0.2 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.1 2.0 1.7 0.6
Q11C. The cost and reliability of your water supply
Percent
Excellent 19
Good 62
Poor 11
Terrible 5
)
Don’t know 2
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 229 189 186 173 225 15.9 20.4 14.9 175 30.2 21.7 19.4 18.5 20.7
Good 61.0 645 593 649 619 62.3 63.1 68.2 59.0  50.5 62.1 65.8 61.8 62.6
Poor 11.2 84 133 104 9.4 12.9 9.6 14.0 13.4 14.5 6.7 9.2 11.0 114
Terrible 2.7 4.8 7.7 45 3.8 6.8 4.7 2.9 7.2 3.6 7.3 3.6 6.4 3.2
Don’t know 2.2 3.4 1.0 29 2.4 2.1 2.2 0.0 2.9 1.2 2.2 2.0 2.3 2.1
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance
<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 23.4 20.2 17.5 18.5 24.7 15.5 24.8 14.9 24.5 14.3
Good 53.1 63.3 63.3 62.4 55.8 66.4 56.6 62.8 57.5 67.2
Poor 17.4 8.3 11.9 114 11.6 13.1 9.7 16.4 5.5 10.5
Terrible 4.0 4.5 6.2 5.3 7.1 4.7 7.0 1.8 6.8 7.5
Don’t know 2.1 3.7 1.1 2.4 0.8 0.3 1.8 4.1 5.6 0.5
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Q11D. Access to high speed internet

Percent
Excellent 11
Good 48
Poor 24
Terrible 9
Don’t know 9
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 69 102 122 126 114 10.2 10.5 14.2 9.7 215 13.1 8.2 12.0 8.4
Good 44.6 502 494 46.0 45.0 50.6 47.4 58.3 469  26.2 48.4 48.6 49.0 45.2
Poor 311 248 212 222 226 26.0 23.8 19.9 26.1 294 20.7 29.1 22.9 27.0
Terrible 38 135 94 73 9.8 7.3 9.3 2.6 83 137 7.6 9.1 6.0 13.4
Don’t know  13.5 1.3 7.7 119 112 6.0 8.9 4.9 9.0 9.1 10.2 5.1 10.0 5.9
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 6.1 7.4 14.6 11.0 8.1 14.2 6.7 10.5 12.9 11.2
Good 44.3 47.2 49.0 46.9 53.3 44.2 45.5 48.3 53.5 498
Poor 29.6 24.9 22.4 25.0 20.9 30.6 30.8 17.7 20.6 17.5
Terrible 13.2 8.7 7.3 7.8 16.0 02 5.0 9.6 10.6 13.8
Don’t know 6.8 11.9 6.6 9.2 1.8 3.8 12.0 13.9 2.4 7.7

QI11E. Cell phone service

Percent
Excellent 8
Good 52
Poor 25
Terrible 11
)
Don’t know 3
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 5.8 5.4 8.9 10.8 8.0 8.0 8.3 7.1 6.8  20.7 11.1 6.8 9.1 5.9
Good 44.7 453 55.7 59.1 525 51.6 54.2 51.7 49.2 278 56.0 52.8 52.9 50.5
Poor 38.6 272 220 169 24.6 26.1 23.5 24.6 29.8 17.2 18.3 26.1 24.2 27.5
Terrible 81 204 102 7.8 115 11.1 11.2 12.7 10.1  27.8 8.3 12.8 9.2 15.3
Don’t know 2.7 1.7 32 54 3.5 3.2 2.8 3.9 4.1 6.4 6.3 14 4.6 0.8
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Excellent 3.8 6.5 10.2 7.8 8.3 11.0 5.9 7.8 8.5 6.6
Good 51.8 49.6 54.1 51.2 62.3 47.3 48.2 59.9 53.8  49.0
Poor 19.7 28.8 24.0 26.4 19.3 25.4 29.5 19.6 22.0 346
Terrible 18.4 11.6 9.3 11.1 10.1 14.7 12.7 9.1 10.4 7.0
Don’t know 6.3 3.5 2.4 3.6 0.0 1.6 3.7 3.5 5.3 2.9
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Q11F. Availability of housing

Percent

Excellent 11

Good 53

Poor 24

Terrible 3

)
Don’t know 9
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Excellent 9.4 8.1 121 129 14.0 7.6 11.1 4.0 12.5 7.6 12.7 10.6 10.2 12.2
Good 414 61.3 556 524 57.0 48.8 56.4 53.5 44.7 73.9 48.5 54.9 50.7 57.4
Poor 25.2 273 239 199 19.1 29.0 21.2 34.5 27.3 11.4 27.2 20.9 26.2 19.5
Terrible 4.8 0.8 3.5 4.1 0.8 6.1 &2 3.7 3.6 4.5 44 2.5 4.2 1.8
Don’t know  19.2 2.5 4.9 108 9.1 8.5 8.1 44 11.9 2.6 7.1 11.2 8.7 9.0
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
Excellent 13.5 10.4 10.7 10.9 10.0 9.9 12.7 11.8 11.6 6.8
Good 49.3 59.0 49.2 53.4 49.6 55.4 55.6 50.8 57.1 38.3
Poor 23.0 20.5 26.8 23.8 24.9 21.8 18.3 30.0 17.2 41.8
Terrible 1.6 3.1 4.0 3.1 7.3 3.7 3.9 1.3 4.6 4.3
Don'’t know 12.7 7.1 9.3 8.9 8.2 9.2 9.6 6.1 9.5 8.8
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Finally, we’d like to ask a few questions about your feelings towards voting and representa-
tion. ..

Q12. Which statement comes closer to your views, even if neither is exactly right? [RAN-
DOMIZE 1-2]

Voting gives people like me some say about how government runs things or Voting by people
like me doesn’t really affect how government runs things

Percent
Gives people like me some say 75
)
Doesn’t affect government runs 25
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Gives people like me some say 725 759 75 763 752 74.8 75 68 76.1 87.4 70.9 78 2.7 79.3
Doesn’t affect government runs ~ 27.5  24.1 25 237 2438 25.2 25 32 23.9 12.6 29.1 22 27.3 20.7
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5 yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never
75.3 4 81.4 66.5 83.8 74.4 71.2
24.7 26 18.6 33.5 16.2 25.6 28.8

Gives people like me some say 69.3 76.1

75.5
Doesn’t affect government runs 30.7 23.9 24.5

Q13. Finally, do you think the state government pays too little, the right amount, or too
much attention to the problems and challenges facing communities like yours?

Percent
Too little 54
The right amount 30
Too much 3
)
Don’t Know/Refused 13
Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Too little 46.7 641 55.0 49.5 46.3 61.6 51.5 74.5 52.5 61.8 59.7 51.2 54.6 52.2
The right amount 332 239 319 30.7 356 24.7 29.7 194 33.8 382 27.3 29.7 29.4 31.9
Too much 7.2 1.5 33 19 5.8 1.0 4.3 0.0 2.8 0.0 3.4 4.9 3.3 3.7
Don’t Know/Refused 129  10.5 9.8 179 124 12.7 14.5 6.1 10.9 0.0 9.6 14.2 12.7 12.3
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 5-20yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Too little 60.4 51.8 53.7 54.1 57.1 46.5 54.1 53.4 61.2 65.7
The right amount 26.7 34.3 28.0 29.6 29.8 33.1 25.6 36.6 28.0  20.8
Too much 6.6 1.4 4.2 3.8 0.0 5.8 4.7 3.1 1.6 0.0
Don’t Know/Refused 6.3 12.4 14.2 12.5 13.1 14.6 15.7 6.9 92 13.6
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We have just a few more questions for statistical purposes. . .

AGEG
Percent
18-29 21
30-44 21
45-64 34
65+ 24

EDUC. What is the highest level of education that you have completed? [READ RE-
SPONSE OPTIONS]

Percent
Less than HS 7
High school 28
Some college 30
College degree 24
Post-graduate degree 10
Don’t know/Refuse 1

INCOME. What was your total household income for 20177

Percent
Less than $40K 33
More than $40K 39
Don’t know/Refuse 28
RACE. Would you say that you are. ..
Percent
White 60
Black/AA 8
Hispanic 30
Other 2
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IMPORT. How important is religion in your life?

Percent
Extremely important 69
Somewhat important 21
Not very important 4
Not at all important 4
Don’t know/Refuse 2

ATTEND. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services or
participate in religious activities?

Percent
More than once a week 22
Once a week 27
A few times a month 20
Once or twice a year 14
Never 13
Don’t know/Refuse 3
GENDER. (by observation)

Percent

Male 51

Female 49
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Appendix A: Open-Ended Item Crosstabs

Q3A. What would you say is the most important problem facing Texas today? [OPEN-
ENDED)]

Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Other 2.3 1.6 3.0 3.0 2.1 3.0 2.7 2.0 2.4 4.0 2.5 2.6 1.9 3.9
Border security 18.7 300 192 166 199 21.4 22.1 15.3 19.1 229 12.9 30.1 19.9 22.1
Crime and drugs 9.6 6.2 73 6.6 10.0 4.6 5.6 22.3 7.0 2.8 17.6 2.2 8.5 5.1
Don’t know/none 102 11.7 134 146 11.7 13.7 10.5 19.9 147 222 18.3 7.6 13.6 10.9
Education 0.0 8.5 2.6 3.6 2.0 5.1 4.1 5.5 1.8 5.7 1.2 6.3 2.4 5.8
Government /politics in general — 13.2 6.8 6.7 58 105 5.1 7.4 1.9 10.6 5.4 10.3 5.1 8.8 5.9
Health care 1.2 4.7 26 4.0 2.5 3.7 3.4 1.5 3.1 0.0 2.1 4.2 2.7 3.8
Immigration 20.1 150 199 199 19.6 18.3 19.7 7.7 209 112 9.7 224 17.6 21.6
Moral decline 0.0 2.2 05 0.0 00 1.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.1 1.5 0.7 0.4
Opioid/prescription drug abuse 0.0 2.1 1.5 07 1.0 1.2 0.6 2.2 1.9 0.0 3.1 0.2 1.1 1.1
Political corruption/leadership 2.8 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.1 2.7 1.3 5.0 2.1 3.0 1.2 0.7 1.8 1.9
Political incivility 6.6 0.0 1.5 05 3.0 0.9 1.5 0.0 3.7 1.6 1.0 2.5 2.6 0.8
Political opposition 0.0 2.2 2.7 49 2.5 2.6 3.0 1.8 1.8 4.7 0.9 2.5 2.4 3.0
Social welfare programs 0.0 0.0 1.0 07 0.1 0.9 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5
State government spending 1.2 0.9 29 19 1.0 2.9 1.4 1.8 2.8 2.6 1.1 2.0 1.3 3.2
Taxes 1.7 0.8 52 43 31 3.7 4.1 2.3 19 8.8 44 3.7 3.6 2.9
The economy 4.2 2.0 1.7 15 2.7 1.7 2.9 5.0 0.3 0.0 3.2 2.1 2.8 1.1
Trade agreements 3.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9
Transportation /roads/traffic 2.2 0.0 04 42 15 1.7 1.7 4.6 0.8 0.0 1.8 1.4 1.6 1.7
Unemployment /jobs 2.8 3.9 4.8 4.7 3.7 4.7 4.6 0.9 4.3 2.6 7.8 2.0 5.2 2.2
Water supply 0.0 0.0 1.3 08 06 0.7 0.6 0.4 0.8 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.9 0.2

Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5 yrs 5-20yrs >20 yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Other 4.9 3.1 1.5 2.2 7.3 1.4 1.9 2.8 3.1 5.8
Border security 15.2 224 20.7 20.0 22.7 26.0 17.7 17.8 16.1 22.5
Crime and drugs 3.0 5.6 9.9 7.9 29 8.1 4.5 9.9 12.1 3.8
Don’t know/none 15.6 11.3 13.0 12.6 9.5 16.5 10.5 15.6 11.8 7.7
Education 4.9 5.4 1.7 3.7 2.2 5.7 0.1 52 5.6 1.9
Government/politics in general 12.0 8.6 6.2 8.0 8.6 3.1 13.4 49 12.0 5.8
Health care 3.9 34 2.6 3.3 1.6 2.2 3.9 6.1 1.2 1.0
Immigration 19.9 19.2 18.5 19.7 13.4 16.8 20.3 19.6 18.0 21.1
Moral decline 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.3
Opioid/prescription drug abuse 0.5 1.1 1.2 0.9 3.7 2.0 1.1 0.3 0.6 1.6
Political corruption/leadership 3.1 0.8 2.4 1.9 1.7 1.5 0.7 1.5 1.7 6.4
Political incivility 1.7 2.3 1.8 1.5 8.3 1.6 0.3 1.0 5.0 5.3
Political opposition 1.7 1.1 4.0 2.6 1.1 1.6 2.1 5.0 1.0 2.7
Social welfare programs 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.4 2.1 0.3 1.3 0.0 0.5 0.0
State government spending 0.6 21 2.1 1.9 3.1 1.6 29 1.4 2.8 0.7
Taxes 1.7 1.9 4.9 3.5 1.9 2.6 44 1.2 5.3 3.0
The economy 5.8 2.6 1.0 2.4 1.0 2.7 2.5 1.2 1.1 4.4
Trade agreements 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0
Transportation/roads/traffic 1.8 1.5 1.7 1.8 0.0 1.8 3.3 1.3 0.4 0.0
Unemployment/jobs 3.1 3%3] 5.2 3.8 8.9 &3 4.3 4.9 1.6 5.8
‘Water supply 0.6 0.4 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.6 0.7 04 0.0 0.0
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Q3B. What would you say is the most important problem facing the place where you live
today? [OPEN-ENDED)]

Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Other 2.8 2.2 25 1.7 2.2 2.5 2.7 4.5 0.0 19.3 1.6 1.3 2.5 2.0
Community feel 0.0 1.5 20 20 1.8 1.2 0.8 4.7 2.0 1.2 2.1 0.9 14 1.6
Drugs and attendant crime 132 243 21.0 140 181 18.6 18.0 20.9 19.2 3.8 16.4 19.6 17.9 19.2
Don’t know/none 142 125 138 283 137 20.6 19.1 22.7 11.4 16.5 17.0 174 18.3 14.7
Education 7.7 5.9 92 6.3 8.5 6.5 5.8 1.5 12.2 14.1 7.9 7.5 6.3 9.8
Government/politics in general 1.6 5.0 15 24 1.9 3.0 2.8 0.0 2.5 0.0 2.5 2.2 2.6 2.2
Health care 9.4 2.4 6.3 6.6 5.0 7.5 6.7 1.5 6.7 2.2 6.3 5.4 5.5 7.6
Housing 3.0 0.0 02 0.1 14 0.1 1.2 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.2 1.9
Immigration 1.1 2.3 51 5.1 4.3 3.0 4.0 2.2 3.4 3.5 1.8 5.1 2.6 5.8
Infrastructure 1.1 0.0 2.7 0.0 0.9 14 0.8 0.7 2.1 0.0 1.7 1.2 1.0 1.5
Lack of resources 4.1 4.3 1.1 15 2.1 2.9 3.3 4.7 0.4 0.0 1.8 4.1 3.1 1.3
Political corruption/leadership 6.0 9.7 25 15 4.6 44 3.5 11 7.5 4.5 2.2 4.8 4.2 5.0
Political opposition 4.1 0.0 04 18 2.2 0.7 1.6 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.3 3.6
Population aging 1.6 0.0 0.0 07 00 1.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.8 0.0
Population growth 1.0 0.0 08 05 0.1 1.1 0.2 2.7 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.3 0.6 0.6
Poverty 0.0 0.0 1.2 07 0.6 0.5 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.0 0.7 0.2 0.3 1.1
Race relations 0.0 1.5 1.3 0.0 1.1 0.4 0.6 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.0 1.3 0.6 1.1
Taxes 0.0 34 54 79 55 3.2 5.2 5.2 2.6 4.8 6.4 3.9 4.0 5.3
The economy 1.6 133 45 22 4.2 6.1 5.8 0.0 4.5 18.0 6.1 6.1 6.1 3.3
Transportation/roads/traffic 15.4 2.9 61 75 94 6.0 7.3 4.1 9.8 5.8 8.5 6.8 9.4 4.6
Unemployment/jobs 11.9 87 116 75 11.5 8.7 8.2 22.7 10.9 5.0 13.7 8.9 11.8 6.9
Water supply 0.0 0.0 08 1.7 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.4 0.5 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.6 0.9

Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=byrs 5-20yrs >20yrs Important Notimportant More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Other 0.5 2.5 2.7 2.3 0.5 1.6 1.3 2.7 1.0 5.3
Community feel 3.1 1.2 1.3 14 0.0 2.5 1.7 0.4 0.0 0.9
Drugs and attendant crime 16.5 18.3 18.8 18.4 20.8 16.8 14.1 23.1 23.8 19.3
Don’t know/none 21.9 18.8 14.4 17.1 13.9 17.6 20.9 16.5 146  11.6
Education 5.0 8.2 7.6 8.1 2.8 8.3 6.1 10.0 4.8 9.3
Government /politics in general 2.3 1.6 3.2 2.7 0.0 5.8 0.5 1.8 0.6 1.3
Health care 10.7 5.8 5.4 6.1 7.7 29 8.1 10.3 2.2 6.9
Housing 0.0 1.7 0.2 0.8 0.0 0.2 23 0.0 0.5 0.0
Immigration 1.2 2.3 5.4 3.8 29 3.2 3.5 6.4 3.6 1.8
Infrastructure 0.0 1.3 14 1.3 0.0 1.0 29 0.0 0.5 0.6
Lack of resources 2.1 3.4 1.8 2.7 0.9 4.1 3.5 0.4 0.0 4.1
Political corruption/leadership 8.8 41 3.7 4.3 8.3 2.3 8.2 1.0 5.3 6.0
Political opposition 0.6 0.0 2.8 1.5 0.0 2.9 0.4 2.8 0.0 0.0
Population aging 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 18 0.0 0.0 0.0
Population growth 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.7
Poverty 1.1 0.4 0.6 0.4 2.7 0.0 0.2 0.9 1.1 1.6
Race relations 2.6 1.2 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.3 0.5 2.8 0.0 0.0
Taxes 1.9 42 5.2 4.0 7.8 49 42 3.1 6.1 3.3
The economy 1.0 9.7 2.6 4.4 7.7 5.0 3.9 1.0 8.5 5.5
Transportation/roads/traffic 9.2 8.1 71 7.6 10.9 54 7.0 11.6 8.9 8.0
Unemployment /jobs 11.4 5.8 13.2 10.3 11.4 14.1 8.0 5.1 15.1 12.2
‘Water supply 0.2 0.7 0.8 0.6 1.8 0.6 0.7 0.0 1.7 0.7
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Q4A. What do you like most about the place where you live? [OPEN-ENDED)]

Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education
18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Cost of living 1.1 1.6 06 04 1.1 0.6 0.9 1.3 0.8 0.0 1.0 1.3 0.2 2.2
Other 0.0 1.6 14 0.5 1.3 0.5 0.9 1.3 0.8 2.5 0.3 13 0.6 1.6
Don’t know/none 2.8 7.4 44 50 44 5.2 5.4 6.5 3.0 7.3 7.5 1.8 5.5 3.6
Education 0.0 2.2 02 0.0 0.0 1.1 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 1.2 0.8 0.0
Familiarity T4 1.5 55 7.0 6.2 4.5 6.8 0.4 4.0 5.7 9.6 2.9 5.0 6.2
Family around 0.0 1.9 02 0.6 1.0 0.2 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.7 1.0 0.4 1.0
Local government 3.4 0.0 04 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.3 0.0 24 0.0 0.2 2.0 0.2 2.1
Location 3.3 8.6 57 47 4.6 6.6 6.2 1.6 48 145 5.1 7.1 6.0 4.8
Neighbors/community — 24.6  18.1 14.0 14.6 145 20.0 16.3 11.2 21.0 112 12.0 18.6 14.8 21.9
Outdoor activities 0.0 4.1 25 21 3.1 1.3 2.0 0.0 3.3 0.0 4.8 0.9 2.9 0.8
Peaceful /quiet 10.7 8.0 14.0 16.3 133 11.9 9.9 18.9 16.8 8.4 13.8 11.3 14.3 9.4
Rural 27.0 352 39.6 325 334 35.4 35.6 324 33.0 246 28.8 35.7 35.4 32.4
Safe 1.1 0.6 1.6 3.1 1.2 2.1 1.7 3.5 1.2 0.0 1.0 2.8 1.3 2.4
Scenery 74 0.4 1.3 0.0 2.9 1.2 2.8 0.0 1.1 1.3 2.6 2.7 2.5 13
Town size 11.2 8.5 7.3 119 9.8 9.1 9.3 22.8 53 245 11.5 8.6 9.3 9.7
‘Weather 0.0 0.6 1.1 1.3 1.3 0.3 0.5 0.0 1.7 0.0 0.9 0.8 0.9 0.7
Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 5-20yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month Once or twice a year Never

Cost of living 0.6 1.0 0.9 0.6 4.0 0.5 0.3 1.9 0.5 1.8
Other 2.6 1.2 0.3 0.9 0.8 0.3 0.3 3.4 0.0 0.5
Don’t know/none 6.5 5.0 4.3 4.8 6.2 8.6 2.2 1.9 5.6 8.5
Education 0.0 1.3 0.0 0.5 0.8 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.5
Familiarity 5.6 5.0 5.7 5.9 1.4 5.4 9.9 2.3 3.9 3.8
Family around 0.0 14 0.2 0.7 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.7 0.5 0.0
Local government 5.7 0.4 0.0 1.0 0.0 3.3 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.6
Location 1.9 7.1 5.3 5.4 4.0 6.5 5.9 4.1 3.9 4.7
Neighbors/community 14.3 19.3 16.3 18.6 6.0 20.5 15.5 15.3 16.7 173
Outdoor activities 1.9 2.9 1.8 2.2 1.9 1.9 3.0 0.0 3.8 1.6
Peaceful /quiet 13.1 12.5 12.6 12.1 16.0 10.8 13.1 11.0 17.3 104
Rural 349 30.8 371 34.1 37.8 27.3 36.1 424 316  36.1
Safe 0.0 2.0 1.8 1.6 2.9 1.7 14 2.2 0.8 2.6
Scenery 5.3 2.6 0.8 1.5 9.2 0.0 3.8 1.0 1.1 49
Town size 7.1 7.5 11.6 9.7 5.7 10.0 6.6 13.8 12.4 4.9
Weather 0.5 0.0 1.5 0.6 3.2 14 0.2 0.0 1.2 1.9
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Q4B. What do you think would most improve the overall quality of life in the place where
you live? [OPEN-ENDED)]

Age Cohort Gender Race/Ethnicity Income Education

18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black/AA Hispanic Other Less than $40K More than $40K No College College
Better economy 0.0 0.6 11 02 08 0.3 0.6 0.7 0.4 0.0 0.6 0.9 0.5 0.6
Better education 0.0 1.6 4.1 0.7 2.1 1.7 2.3 2.2 1.0 0.0 2.0 2.8 1.9 1.9
Better health care 1.2 0.0 20 1.7 11 1.6 1.0 0.0 2.6 0.0 0.8 18 1.4 1.2
Better infrastructure 5.9 1.1 27 1.0 23 3.1 2.6 0.4 3.5 2.5 1.9 3.6 2.3 34
Better job opportunities 12.8 8.9 84 74 105 7.9 7.5 27.1 7.6 10.5 14.1 74 9.7 8.3
Better local government 1.2 0.8 12 15 0.9 15 1.2 0.0 14 0.0 2.0 1.3 0.7 2.0
Other 1.2 2.0 25 34 23 24 2.6 18 12 161 1.7 3.0 2.8 1.6
Better roads/transportation 4.8 3.8 43 8.1 49 5.6 6.7 4.1 2.0 14.4 4.4 7.3 6.1 3.6
Better water supply 1.7 0.4 09 26 07 2.1 1.5 11 1.2 0.0 1.5 13 0.7 2.7
Don’t know /none 63.0 60.3 474 479 54.1 53.0 52.6 475 57.7 432 50.0 48.6 55.3 50.1
Fewer people 1.2 5.9 22 49 27 4.1 3.3 2.2 4.0 1.3 3.3 4.1 34 34
Improved local aesthetics 0.0 0.4 25 12 2.1 0.3 0.4 0.9 2.9 3.1 1.9 0.8 15 0.6
Improved local amenities/more things to do 1.7 42 51 4.0 3.2 4.6 3.9 2.3 4.3 48 5.0 9 4.3 3.2
Increased border security 0.0 0.6 14 23 1.9 0.4 1.2 0.4 1.3 0.0 0.0 2.6 0.5 2.4
Increased revenue 0.0 22 02 0.0 0.0 11 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 0.8 0.0
Increased social harmony 1.2 1.6 1.0 20 13 15 1.0 4.7 13 0.0 14 1.2 0.7 2.8
Less political opposition 3.1 0.0 0.7 09 2.2 0.0 1.8 0.0 0.0 1.9 0.8 1.9 0.4 2.5
Lower taxes 1.2 0.0 45 39 29 2.5 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.2 2.8 2.6 2.7 2.7
More affordable housing 0.0 3.2 1.5 0.7 0.9 1.8 1.6 0.0 1.2 0.0 0.5 2.0 0.8 2.4
More policing/less crime and drugs 0.0 2.5 6.4 55 34 4.7 4.4 1.9 4.1 0.0 3.7 3.9 3.7 4.7

Residency Religious Importance Church Attendance

<=5yrs 520 yrs >20yrs Important Not important More than once a week Once a week A few times a month  Once or twice a year Never

Better economy 0.0 0.8 0.5 0.5 1.0 0.0 0.3 1.6 1.0 0.0
Better education 2.6 2.0 1.7 2.1 0.0 12 2.1 0.9 3.6 18
Better health care 18 1.6 1.0 15 0.0 1.4 18 1.6 1.0 0.5
Better infrastructure 1.6 4.8 1.3 2.2 8.6 2.2 3.0 0.3 1.9 7.9
Better job opportunities 10.0 7.6 10.2 9.6 7.3 9.4 6.4 9.7 15.5 8.2
Better local government 0.6 1.2 1.2 1.0 3.1 0.3 0.0 1.6 2.2 3.7
Other 1.2 2.7 2.4 1.9 5.1 2.3 14 1.6 2.0 44
Better roads/transportation 6.6 6.7 3.8 5.5 3.8 5.9 6.6 4.2 6.1 3.0
Better water supply 0.0 2.1 1.2 14 1.0 0.0 2.3 2.2 2.4 0.0
Don’t know /none 63.7 49.6 53.9 53.9 50.3 55.9 59.7 56.3 43.3 479
Fewer people 1.9 3.6 3.6 3.2 1.0 3.7 2.6 4.7 1.3 1.5
Improved local aesthetics 0.0 0.6 2.0 1.0 3.2 14 1.7 0.2 0.6 1.9
Improved local amenities/more things to do 0.3 4.2 4.6 3.4 7.2 2.5 2.9 4.3 3.2 7.8
Increased border security 0.6 1.0 14 13 0.0 0.0 0.7 1.7 2.8 19
Increased revenue 0.0 14 0.0 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3 3.3 0.0
Increased social harmony 2.6 1.3 1.2 1.6 0.0 2.7 0.3 2.6 14 0.0
Less political opposition 0.6 0.1 2.0 1.2 0.0 3.8 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.0
Lower taxes 18 2.0 3.5 2.7 2.9 4.0 2.5 18 0.0 5.3
More affordable housing 0.5 2.5 0.6 14 0.8 1.2 0.6 1.8 0.0 0.5
More policing/less crime and drugs 34 4.2 4.1 4.0 5.0 2.1 4.9 2.1 7.7 3.7
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About SRA
The principals at SRA are James Henson, PhD and Joshua Blank, PhD. One or the other has

played a primary role in most of the major public statewide polls conducted in Texas since
2007. They are based in Austin, Texas, and can be contacted at SRATEXLLC@gmail.com.
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